GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3966
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.07.2019

Import of Coal

3966. SHRI G.M.SIDDESHWAR:
SHRI RAMDAS C.TADAS:
SHRI RAVI KISHAN:

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a): whether the Government is heavily dependent on coal imports;

(b): if so, the details thereof along with the amount spent on it;

(c): whether the Government proposes to use imported coal to generate power for the next three years;

(d): if so, the details thereof along with the estimated cost involved therein; and

(e): whether the Ministry is engaged in any discussion with the Ministry of Shipping to address the increase in the volume of imported coal?

Answer

MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a)to(b): Demand of coal is higher than the current level of supply of coal in the country. In order to bridge the demand-supply gap of coal, all efforts have been made to increase domestic availability of coal. Coal production has increased from 565.77
MT in 2013-14 to 730.35 MT (Prov.) in 2018-19. Absolute increase in all India coal
production from 2013-14 to 2018-19 is 164.58 MT as compared to an increase of coal production of 73.01 MT between 2008-09 and 2013-14. In view of increased production, coal imports fell from a level of 217.78 MT in 2014-15 to 203.95 MT in 2015-16 and 190.95 MT in 2016-17. However, thereafter Import of coal increased to
208.27 MT in 2017-18 and further to 235.24 MT in 2018-19.

During the year 2018-19, as against a total actual demand of coal of 969.46 MT, the domestic supply was 734.23 MT (Provisional), coal import was 235.24 MT (Provisional) and the value of the imported coal was Rs.170881 Crores.

(c)to(d): The Plants designed and dependent on imported coal are importing coal to meet their requirement. Further, some domestic coal based plants also import coal for blending purposes. In addition, costal power plants import coal considering their cost economies. These imports are likely to continue in the near future. The price of coal depends upon various factors such as quality of coal, international price, country of source etc. and therefore, the future cost of imported coal cannot be estimated.

(e): As the coal import comes under Open General License (OGL), Ministry of Coal does not interfere in the import of coal by domestic consumers or its transportation.
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